

No. 15-1223

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SOUTHWEST SECURITIES, FSB,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MILO H. SEGNER, JR., TRUSTEE,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

RESPONSE OF MILO H. SEGNER, JR., TRUSTEE,  
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI

---

E. LEE MORRIS  
DAVOR RUKAVINA  
*Counsel of Record*  
DEBORAH M. PERRY  
MUNSCH, HARDT, KOPF &  
HARR, P.C.  
500 N. Akard Street  
3800 Lincoln Plaza  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 855-7500  
drukavina@munsch.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 29.6 Statement .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Opinions Below .....	2
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutory Provision Involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of Argument .....	8
Argument.....	10
A. No “Compelling Reasons” Or Need For This Court’s Supervisory Power .....	10
B. The Appeal Does Not Present a Recurring Question of Great Importance .....	15
C. There Is No Circuit Split.....	18
Conclusion .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Brookfield Prod. Credit Ass'n v. Barron</i> , 738 F.2d 951 (8th Cir. 1984).....	20, 21
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	21
<i>In re Feinstein Family P'Ship</i> , 247 B.R. 502 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2000).....	11
<i>In re K&amp;L Lakeland Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>In re Louis Rosenberg Auto Parts Inc.</i> , 209 B.R. 668 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1997).....	12
<i>In re Rambo</i> , 297 B.R. 418 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2003).....	11
<i>In re Trim-X Inc.</i> , 695 F.2d 296 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	19, 20
<i>In re Vic Supply Co. Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>In the Matter of Delta Towers Ltd.</i> , 924 F.2d 74 (5th Cir. 1991).....	22

*In the Matter of P.C. Ltd.*, 929 F.2d 203  
(5th Cir. 1991).....22

*In the Matter of Schwen's Inc.*, 19 B.R. 681  
(Bankr. D. Minn. 1981).....12

**Statutes:**

11 U.S.C. § 506(c)..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. §§ 1101, *et. seq.*.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....2
